
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RALPH BROWN,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, Missouri Secretary of State, THOMAS A. SCHWEICH, Missouri State Auditor, MISSOURIANS FOR HEALTH AND EDUCATION, DUDLEY MCCARTER, and PEGGY TAYLOR,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Judge Daniel Green**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ROBIN CARNAHAN
AND THOMAS A. SCHEWICH**

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

Jeremiah J. Morgan, No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
573.751.1800; (Fax) 573.751.0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
ROBIN CARNAHAN

Darrell Moore, No. 30444
Whitney Miller, No. 64033
301 West High Street, Suite 880
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573.751.5032; (Fax) 573.751.7984
Darrell.Moore@auditor.mo.gov
Whitney.Miller@auditor.mo.gov

Ronald R. Holliger, No. 23359
Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573.751.8828; (Fax) 573.751.0774
Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
THOMAS A. SCHWEICH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Trial Court Correctly Certified the Secretary’s Summary Statement Because it “Makes the Subject Evident With Sufficient Clearness to Give Notice of the Purpose to Those Interested or Affected by the Proposal.” – Responding to Appellant’s Point I.	18
A. Legal Standards Applicable to the Secretary’s Summary Statement.	20
B. The Secretary’s Summary Statement is Sufficient and Fair.	22
1. The summary statement need not include every detail to be fair and sufficient.	22
2. The summary statement is accurate in its description of escrow accounts and bonding requirements.	26
II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That the Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary are Sufficient and Fair Because the Processes	

Used Were Within the Statutory Authority of the Auditor as Provided by § 116.175, and the Resulting Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary Adequately Inform the Public of the Fiscal Consequences of the Proposed Measure. – Responding to Appellant’s Point II..... 28

A. The Auditor’s Process in Preparing the Fiscal Note Complied With § 116.175, and the Information Gathered Was Accurately Summarized. 29

B. The Fiscal Note Summary Adequately and Fairly Synopsizes the Information Contained in the Fiscal Note While Conforming With § 116.175..... 33

III. Section 116.175 Does Not Conflict With Art. IV, § 13 of the Missouri Constitution Because the Constitution Permits the Legislature to Assign Investigations to the Auditor that Relate to the Receipt and Expenditure of Public Funds. – Responding to Appellant’s Point III. 41

IV. *Res Judicata* or Claim Preclusion in a Decision of a Lower Court Cannot Bar This Court’s Determination of Whether § 116.175 is Constitutional. – Responding to Appellant’s Point IV. 45

V. Even if This Court Agrees with Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims, it Should Order the Initiative Placed on the Ballot With the Fiscal Note or Alternatively Order the Initiative Placed on the Ballot Without a Fiscal Note. 49

CONCLUSION..... 53

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT SCHWEICH 54

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	45
<i>Asher v. Carnahan</i> , 268 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	20
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981).....	19, 22
<i>Committee for a Healthy Future, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006).....	53
<i>Coyle v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 181 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2005).....	17
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	20, 26, 29
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002).....	41
<i>Friends of Agriculture for the Reform of Missouri Environmental Regulations v. Zimmerman</i> , 51 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	46

Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue,
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001) 25

Hancock v. Secretary of State,
885 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....*passim*

In re Brasch,
332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. banc 2011) 18

ITT Canteen Corp. v. Spradling,
526 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1975) 47

Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan,
--- S.W.3d ----, 2011 WL 3925612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 17, 31, 32, 37

Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan,
303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....*passim*

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) 21, 28, 29, 52

Montana v. U.S.,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 45, 46, 47

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 17

Overfelt v McCaskill,
81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 17

Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. Department of Revenue,
531 P.2d 1327 (1975) "*Kiewit II*" 46

Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. State Board of Equalization,
505 P.2d 102 (1973) "*Kiewit I*" 46

Shell Oil Co. v. Director of Revenue,
732 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. banc 1987) 48

Southern Pac. R. Co. v. U.S.,
168 U.S. 1 (1897) 45

State ex rel. Capital City Water Co. v. Missouri Public Service Com’n,
850 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 47

State ex rel. Elsas v. Mo. Workmen’s Comp. Comm.,
2 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. banc 1928) 52

State ex rel. Nixon v. Jones,
108 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 45

Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research,
932 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1996) 50, 53

U.S. v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984) 47, 48

Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick,
606 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1980) 21

United Gamefowl Breeders Assoc. of Mo. v. Nixon,
 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000)*passim*
Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) 18

STATUTES

§ 116.170.3, RSMo 1994 38
 § 116.175.....*passim*
 § 116.175.1.....*passim*
 § 116.175.3.....*passim*
 § 116.190..... 22
 § 116.190.3..... 19, 20
 § 116.334..... 18, 19
 § 137.073.6(2) 15
 § 288.215..... 47
 Art. I, § 25, Mo. Const..... 51
 Art. III, § 53, Mo. Const..... 19
 Art. IV, § 13, Mo. Const.*passim*
 Art. IV, § 14, Mo. Const. 50
 Art. IV, § 15, Mo. Const. 51
 Chapter 116..... 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 25

Merriam-Webster.com. 2012 35, 36

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 43

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... 24
